(i) the unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of Undertone for the six-month period ended June 30, 2015, (ii) the audited consolidated financial
statements of Undertone for the year ended December 31, 2014, all included in this report, (iii) the unaudited interim consolidated financial information of
Perion for the six-month period ended June 30, 2015, contained in Perion’s Report on Form 6-K filed with the SEC on November 3, 2015 and (iv) the audited
consolidated financial statements of Perion for the year ended December 31, 2014 contained in Perion’s Report on Form 6-K filed with the SEC on April 6,
2015.

The following Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Income do not give effect to planned synergies and/or cost savings related
to the Acquisition.

PERION NETWORK LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2015
In thousands

  Perion   Undertone
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note
Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS

Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 72,242  $ 12,860  $ (63,266)  4(a1)   $ 20,654
   (1,182)  4(a2)

Short term bank deposit   55,656   -   -   55,656
Accounts receivable, net   19,323   44,028   -   63,351
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   14,125   5,950   1,182  4(a2)   21,257
Total Current Assets   161,346   62,838   (63,266)   160,918

Property and equipment, net   12,240   2,516   -   14,756
Goodwill and intangible assets, net   184,806   72,432   59,202  4(b)   383,506
   67,066  4(c)
Other assets   3,381   164   -   3,545
Total Assets  $ 361,773  $ 137,950  $ 63,002   $ 562,725

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 15,079  $ 8,906  $ -   $ 23,985
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   15,148   20,259   12,122  4(d)   53,230

   5,701  4(e)
Short term loan and current maturities of long-term
liabilities  liabilities convertible debt   9,697   3,000   19,900  4(a)   32,597
Deferred revenues   7,653   1,325   (368)  4(f)   8,610
Payment obligation related to acquisitions   7,646   -   4,293  4(g)   11,939
Total Current Liabilities   55,223   33,490   41,648   130,361

Long-Term Liabilities:
Long term and Convertible debt   29,589   60,500   -   90,089
Payment obligation related to acquisition   -   -   38,850  4(g)   38,850
Other long-term liabilities   3,605   4,126   12,657  4(d)   20,388

Total Liabilities  $ 88,417  $ 98,116  $ 93,155   $ 279,688

2

PERION NETWORK LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2015

In thousands

Convertible Preferred Stock  $ -  $ 61,814  $ (61,814)   4(i)   $ -

Shareholders' equity:

Ordinary shares   194   1   (1)   4(i)   205
   11   4(a1)

Additional paid-in capital   211,955   -   10,009   4(a1)   221,964
Treasury shares at cost   (1,002)   -   -   (1,002)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   429   1,260   (1,260)   4(i)   429
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   61,780   (23,241)   23,241   4(i)   61,441

   5,362   4(d)
Total Shareholders' Equity   273,356   (21,980)   31,661   283,037

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $ 361,773  $ 137,950  $ 63,002   $ 562,725

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

3

PERION NETWORK LTD.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

In thousands (except share and per share data)

  Perion   Undertone

Pro Forma
adjustment

4(m)
Pro Forma

adjustments   Note
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 388,731  $ 167,311   $ -   $ 556,042
Cost of revenues   76,265   (76,265)
Gross Profit   91,046   556,042
Costs and Expenses:

  Cost of revenues   27,817   17,093   11,692  4(j)   56,602
  Customer acquisition and media buy
costs   174,575   -   59,172   233,747
  Research and development   44,129   13,537   -   57,666
  Selling and marketing   25,388   39,094   15,707  4(j)   80,189
  General and administrative   37,605   19,488   (381)  4(j)   56,712
  Other operating expense   3,743   3,743
  Impairment and restructuring charges   23,922   -   23,922

Total Costs and Expenses   333,436   75,862   76,265   27,018   512,581

Income (loss) from Operations   55,295   15,184   (27,018)   43,461
Financial expense, net   2,888   2,026   2,675  4(k)   7,589
Other expense, net   -   495   -   495

Income (loss) before Taxes on Income   52,407   12,663   (29,693)   35,377
Taxes on income (benefit)   9,581   5,664   (11,896)  4(l)   3,349

Net Income (Loss)  $ 42,826  $ 6,999   $ (17,797)   $ 32,028

Net Earnings per Share:

  Basic  $ 0.63   $ 0.44
  Diluted  $ 0.58   $ 0.40

Weighted average number of shares:

  Basic   68,213   4,437  5   72,650
  Diluted   70,327   4,437  5   74,764

 See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

4

PERION NETWORK LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINE STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2015
In thousands (except share and per share data)

  Perion   Undertone

Pro Forma
adjustment

4(m)
Pro Forma

adjustments   Note
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues  $ 100,706  $ 67,766   $ -   $ 168,472
Cost of revenues   31,754   (31,754)
Gross Profit   36,012   168,472
Costs and Expenses:

  Cost of revenues   5,626   7,210   632  4(j)   13,468
  Customer acquisition and media buy
costs   35,143   -   24,544   59,687
  Research and development   13,139   4,202   -   17,341
  Selling and marketing   11,737   17,652   7,138  4(j)   36,527
  General and administrative   10,924   9,479   (284)  4(j)   20,119
  Other operating expense   761   761

  Impairment, net of gain on reversal of
   contingent consideration   (2,397)   -   (2,397)

Total Costs and Expenses   74,172   32,094   31,754   7,486   145,506

Income (Loss) from Operations   26,534   3,918   (7,486)   22,966
Financial expense, net   1,058   1,053   1,401  4(k)   3,512
Other expense, net   1,059   1,059

Income (Loss) before Taxes on Income   25,476   1,806   (8,887)   18,395
Taxes on income (benefit)   6,522   1,405   (3,809)  4(l)   4,118

Net Income (Loss)  $ 18,954  $ 401   $ (5,078)   $ 14,277
Net Earnings per Share:

  Basic  $ 0.27   $ 0.19
  Diluted  $ 0.27   $ 0.19

Weighted average number of shares:

  Basic   70,623   4,437  5   75,060
  Diluted   70,764   4,437  5   75,201

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information

5

PERION NETWORK LTD.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

In thousands

Note 1. Description of the Transaction

On November 30, 2015 (the "Closing Date"), Perion completed the purchase (the “Acquisition”) of Interactive Holding Corp., a Delaware corporation,